Other severe outcomes include brain damage, breathing irregularities, and

erratic and uncontrolled shaking [4]. As immunity wanes [5], adults and adolescents become

at risk of infection, and upon contracting the disease, they may infect children they interact

with. A WHO report in 2008 by [6] revealed that one hundred and ninety-five thousand

(195000) children died from pertussis. Out of an estimated five million cases, reported by

[1], eighty-five thousand nine hundred (85900) deaths occurred in infants younger than a

year. In 2018, the European Centre for Disease Control and Prevention (ECDC) reported

that kids below the age of one year had an incidence rate of approximately 44.4 per 100000

population [7]. Annual cases of pertussis reported by [8] in 2009 were forty-eight million,

five hundred thousand (48.5 million), with two hundred and ninety-five thousand (295000)

fatalities. From the above-mentioned facts about pertussis, it is apparent that the infection

is a global health issue that deserves a great deal of attention.

We aim to mathematically model and study the transmission dynamics of pertussis with a